
WEST CONTRA COSTA 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 

 
MISSION STATEMENT 

 
We provide the highest quality education to enable all students to make 
positive life choices, strengthen our community, and successfully 
participate in a diverse and global society. 
 
We provide excellent learning and teaching experiences; safe, student-
centered learning environments; and support for all students and 
employees. We develop and maintain productive community partnerships 
and individual and collective accountability. 

 
 
 
 

March 18, 2009 
 

 

MEETING OF 









































































































March 18, 2009 Change Order Ratification Summary

Items Pending Board Action

School Site Company
Original 
Contract

Previously 
Approved CO's

CO's Pending 
Ratification

CO's Pending 
Approval Total CO's

CO 
Percent 

of 
Original 
Contract

Adjusted New 
Contract

Change Order 
Numbers

1 Dover ES Evans Brothers $446,958.00 $0.00 $28,571.72 $0.00 $28,571.72 6.39% $475,529.72 1
2 El Cerrito  HS Theatre Lathrop Construction $22,580,000.00 $669,942.00 $118,178.00 $0.00 $788,120.00 3.49% $23,368,120.00 20
3 El Cerrito  HS New School Lathrop Construction $54,264,000.00 $2,785,483.00 $155,500.00 $0.00 $2,940,983.00 5.42% $57,204,983.00 35
4 Leadership Public Schools Bay Cities & Grading $1,616,000.00 $86,852.98 $34,005.29 $0.00 $120,858.27 7.48% $1,736,858.27 3
5 Community Kitchen Pkg 3 Kin Wo Construction $660,200.00 $0.00 -$991.46 $0.00 ($991.46) -0.15% $659,208.54 1

Pending Board 
Actions

Ratifications $335,263.55
Approvals $0.00

Total Board 
Action $335,263.55

Note: the proposed Board Action is to Ratify all Change Orders below ten percent (10%) of the Contract Value; the change order amounts pending Board Approval is the portion of the Change Order(s) above 10%
































































