
WEST CONTRA COSTA 
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 

 
MISSION STATEMENT 

 
We provide the highest quality education to enable all students to make 
positive life choices, strengthen our community, and successfully 
participate in a diverse and global society. 
 
We provide excellent learning and teaching experiences; safe, student-
centered learning environments; and support for all students and 
employees. We develop and maintain productive community partnerships 
and individual and collective accountability. 

 
 
 
 

August 19, 2009 
 

 

MEETING OF 













































































August 19, 2009 Change Order Ratification Summary

Project Company Original Contract
Previously Approved 

CO's
CO's Pending 
Ratification

CO's Pending 
Approval Total CO's

CO Percent 
of Original 
Contract

Adjusted New 
Contract

Change Order 
Numbers

1 Richmond HS Fieldhouse West Bay Builders $5,556,000.00 $190,523.85 $25,891.00 $0.00 $216,414.85 3.90% $5,772,414.85 3
2 El Cerrito HS Theatre Lathrop Construction Associates $22,580,000.00 $991,416.00 $37,853.00 $0.00 $1,029,269.00 4.56% $23,609,269.00 24
2 El Cerrito HS New Construction Lathrop Construction Associates $54,264,000.00 $3,073,910.00 $46,992.00 $0.00 $3,120,902.00 5.75% $57,384,902.00 38

Ratifications $110,736.00
Approvals $0.00

Total Board Action $110,736.00

Note: the proposed Board Action is to Ratify all Change Orders below ten percent (10%) of the Contract Value; the change order amounts pending Board Approval is the portion of the Change Order(s) above 10%.

Items Pending Board Action

Pending Board Actions













































































































































































PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
De Anza High School - Utilities, Gym, Demo and Site Work

8/5/2009

 Scope: Portable Installation and Site Work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: DLM Architects
Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Bay Cities Paving-Grading, Mobile Modular, Gym Doctors
Inspector: Steve Cayson

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 6/15/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 91
Original Completion Date: 9/13/2009
Projected Completion: 9/13/2009

 Buildings: 
Field House
(E) Modular Units

 Progress This Period: 
Relocation of (E) & (N) modular classrooms on site 
Modular Unit Flooring Reinforced. 
Installation of (N) Asphalt Paving (additional Asphalt added). 
Installation of Electrical Infrastructure (Ongoing). 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Removal and Relocation of (E) small modular classroom to Portola ES.  
Installation of (N) Modular Classrooms and Ramps.  
Relocate and Install (N) Chain Link Fence & Vehicular Gate.  
Installation of Electrical Infrastructure & Overhead Cables.  
Installation of (N) Gym Equipment (Gym Doctors).  
Repair of (E) Gym Equipment (Gym Doctors).  
Installation of (N) Basketball Courts.  
Installation of (N) Bollards and Safety Fence Around Hydrant and Backflow 
Preventer. 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 91

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 51

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 40

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 56%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 56%

Percentage of Work Done  10% Total Project 
 Mobilization, Surveying/Staking 100%

 Installation of (N) Asphalt Paving 100%

 Removal-(E) small Modular Unit 0%

 Relocation-(E) Modular Units 100%

 Installation-(N) Modular Units 100%

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Installation of (N) Asphalt Paving-COMPLETED

Relocation of (E) & (N) Modular Units-COMPLETED

Installation of Electrical Infrastructure-ONGOING



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Dover Elementary School - New Construction

8/5/2009

 Scope: New School Construction 

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: HY Architects Inc.
Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marc Alojepan, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Alten Construction Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 6/15/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 1110
Original Completion Date: 6/28/2012
Projected Completion: 6/28/2012

 Buildings: 
Building A Classrooms
Building B Classrooms
Building C Mulit-Purpose

 Progress This Period: 
Mobilization 
Staking/Surveying of Building Pad and Utilities 
Installation of Deep Electrical Utilities Under Footings 
Installation of Sewer/Gas/Water to Building Pad 
Installation of Sanitary Waste at Building Pad 
Excavation of Footings  
Installation of Footing Rebar 
Form Stem Walls 

  
 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 

Mobilization Continuation  
Staking/Surveying of Building Pad and Utilities Continuation  
Installation of Deep Electrical Utilities Under Footings Continuation  
Installation of Sewer/Gas/Water to Building Pad Continuation  
Excavation of Footings Continuation  
Installation of Footing Rebar Continuation  
Form Stem Walls Continuation  
Excavation and Rock for Elevator Pit  
Installation of Waterproofing Membrane at Elevator Pit 

  
 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 1110

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 51

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 1059

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 4%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 8%

Percentage of Work Done  14% Total Project 
 Phase 1--Demolition & Site Work Increment 1 & 1A 100%

 Phase 2--Building A Construction Increment 2 8%

 Proposed Changes: 
 None 

 General Comment: 
 None 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Excavation of Footings

Installation of Electrical Utilities

Installation of Footing Rebar and Stem Wall



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Ford Elementary School - 

8/5/2009

 Scope: Increment 1 Building Demolition and Site Work

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Sally Swanson Architects
Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marc Alojepan, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Bay Cities Paving and Grading
Inspector: Steve Cayson

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 2/18/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 120 17
Original Completion Date: 6/13/2009
Projected Completion: 6/30/2009

 Buildings: 
Modular Units
Existing Building

 Progress This Period: 
Installation of New Sanitary Sewer Continuation  
Removal of Existing Utilities Continuation  
Earthwork and Site Grading Continuation  
Asphalt Concrete and Base Grinding Off-Haul Continuation  
Installation of Erosion Control  
Lime Treatment  
Fine Grading  
Demobilization 
Final Survey 

  
 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 

None Required 
 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 137

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 137

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 0

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 100%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 100%

Percentage of Work Done  100% Total Project 
 Demolition 100%

 Abatement 100%

 Modular Relocation 100%

 Footing and Foundation Removal 100%

 AC & Base Grinding 100%

 Installation of Sanitary Sewer 100%

 Removal of Existing Utilities 100%

 Earthwork and Site Grading 100%

 Proposed Changes: 

 
Additional Unforeseen Abatement  
Time Extension: 17 Non-Compensable Days Added to Schedule

 General Comment: 
 None 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Existing Utilities Removal

Lime Treatment

Fine Grading



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Helms Middle School - New Construction

8/5/2009

 Scope: New Construction and Demolition of existing facilities.

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Baker Vilar Architects
Project Manager: Elena Comrie, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marcus Blackmon, Amanco Construction Management
Contractor: West Bay Builders Inc.
Inspector:               AJ Washington

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 04/09/2007
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 780 0 0
Original Completion Date: 05/28/2009
Projected Completion: 05/28/2009

 Buildings: 
Building G Gymnasium
Building MC Media Center
Building A Administration
Building M Multi-purpose Room
Building C Classrooms

 Progress This Period: 
Completed placement of Concrete at Second Floor Walkways and Stairs of C 
Bldgs. 
Completed Installation of Fire Sprinkler System in C-1 & C-2.  Continued Fire 
Sprinklers in all other Bldgs.  
Began Installation of Finish Ceilings in all Bldgs.  
Installation of Insulation and Interior Gyp @ all Bldgs.  
Formed and placed Planters & Columns for West Wall & Gates. 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Install Durock, Paint & Tile all Gang Bathrooms.  
Continue Exterior and interior Painting of all Bldgs.  
Continue Installation of Fire Sprinkler System in all Bldgs.  
Install Furnace Enclosures in Classrooms @ C Bldgs.  
Grade & Pave East Parking Lot.  
Demo, Prep, & Place Driveway Entrances.  
Continue With Site Work: Grading, Installation of wiring for Site Lighting, & 
Irrigation. 

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 780

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 849

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: -69

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 108%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 76%

Percentage of Work Done  Total Project 
 Import and Off Haul Soil 99%

 Framing: All Buildings                                                                             99%

 Structural Steel: All Buildings                                                                  99%

 Sanitary Sewer Installation  99%

 Storm Drain Installation  99%

 Mechanical Rough-In: All Buildings                                                         92%

 Electrical Rough-In: All Buildings                                                             97%

 Plumbing Rough-In: All Buildings                                                             91%

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Building G: Installation of Ceiling Panels

Bioswale @ rear of Building C.

Building C1: Plaster of Exterior Soffits



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
King Elementary School - Increment 2 New Construction

8/5/2009

 Scope: Phase 1: Construction of new school buildings and site work.

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Don Manthe, Andy Daly - Quattrocchi Kwok Architects
Project Manager: Alaric Robinson, Don Todd Associates
Project Engineer: Eddie Law, Don Todd Associates
Contractor: West Bay Builders
Inspector: Mark Eriksen

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 03/25/2009
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 720
Original Completion Date: 3/15/2011
Projected Completion: 3/16/2011

 Buildings: 
Building A Single story - classrooms, library and admin areas.
Building B Two story - classrooms.
Building C Single story - multi-use with stage and kitchen.

 Progress This Period: 
Building A West: 

Frame walls   
Wall ply and blocking  
Glulam and I-joist roof framing 

Building A East: 
Underground waste and electrical rough-in  
Baserock, termite treatment and vapor barrier  
Slab on grade rebar and concrete pour 

Building B & C: 
Footing concrete pour  
Underground waste and electrical rough-in  
Baserock and termite treatment  
Stage and elevator pit form and concrete pour 

 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Building A West: 

Roof framing and tube steel columns  
In-wall rough-in of plumbing and electrical 

Building A East: 
Wall framing, wall ply and blocking  
Glulam and I-joist roof framing 

Building B & C: 
Vapor barrier, slab on grade rebar and concrete pour 

Site: 
Excavate and install sanitary sewer at Wall, 39th & Florida street  

 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 720

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 133

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 587

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 18%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 15%

Percentage of Work Done  15% Total Project 

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 
 

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Building A West Framing - Walls, Wall Ply, Glulam & I-joist

Building A East SOG - Baserock, Vapor Barrier & Rebar

Building B & C - Underground Electrical & Plumbing



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Period Ending:  
Richmond High School - New Bleacher & Field House Facilities

8/5/2009

 Scope: New Bleacher and Field House Facilities

  

 Construction Status: 
Architect: Baker Vilar Architects
Project Manager: Hector Deleon, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: 
Contractor: West Bay Builders
Inspector: Mark Eriksen

 Contract Status: 
Notice to Proceed: 05/27/2008
  Original Approved Projected 
Construction Schedule (days): 345 27 372
Original Completion Date: 05/07/2009
Projected Completion: 9/4/2009

 Buildings: 
New Structure Bleacher & Field House Facility
Site Development New Access road east side
Site Development Re-surface and install tennis courts

 Progress This Period: 
Progressing with roofing membrane. Drywall taping is completed and interior primer is 
underway. The elevator installation is ongoing. PG& E has inspected the electrical panels. 
The switch over will occur Aug 11, 2009. Installation of bathroom tile is 
underway .Siding has just begun and will be complete by the end of the month. 
 Anticipated Progress Next Period: 
Roofing, paving, bleachers, siding and site concrete work.
 Schedule Assessment/Update: 

  

  Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 372

  Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 239

  Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 133

  Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 64%

  Percent of Construction Completed: 72%

Percentage of Work Done  72% Total Project 
 Roofing 25% 8%

 Siding 10% 10%

 Bathroom Tile 75% 5%

 Elevator installation 10% 5%

 Painting-interior-exterior 15% 15%

 Proposed Changes: 
 

 General Comment: 
   

Progress Photos:   
  

 

  

 

  

 

8/5/2009

Torch down roof installed. Painted steel structure

Stair railing installation

Exterior handicap ramps with adjacent stair 


